OUPLICATE ORIGINAL

COURT FILE NUMBER 643 of 2016

COURT QUEEN’S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

JUDICIAL CENTRE SASKATOON

APPLICANTS 101133330 SASKATCHEWAN LTD. and

101149825 SASKATCHEWAN LTD.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
RSC 1985, ¢. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT
OF 101133330 SASKATCHEWAN LTD. and 101149825 SASKATCHEWAN LTD.

ORDER
Order made this 8" day of May, 2017.
Before the Honourable Mr. Justice Danyliuk in Chambers the 8™ day of May, 2017.

On the application of Ian Sutherland, lawyer on behalf of the applicants, and on reading
the application without notice, draft order and service list, all filed:

The Court orders:

1. The applicants’ notice of application, a draft order, the affidavits of John Orr and
David Calyniuk and report(s) of the Monitor, Deloitte Restructuring Inc.
(collectively, the “Materials™), shall be served on or before 4:00 p.m. on May 24,
2017, on the service list established in these proceedings and attached to this order
as Schedule “A” (the “Service List”).

2. Provided that service of the Materials is effected in accordance with paragraph
one of this order, the time for service of the same shall be and is hereby abridged

pursuant to Rule 13-7(2).

3 A copy of this order shall be served upon the parties on the Service List at the
same time as the Materials or so soon as is reasonably practicable thereafter.

4. There shall be no order as to costs.

ISSUED at Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, this i day of May, 2017. /{ // ‘ ém

D ) Locdl Registrar



NOTICE

Take notice that, unless the order is consented to by the respondent or a person affected
by the order or unless otherwise authorized by law, every order made without notice to
the respondent or a person affected by the order may be set aside or varied on application
to the Court. You should consult your lawyer as to your rights.

CONTACT INFORMATION AND ADDRESS FOR SERVICE
Name of firm: McDougall Gauley LLP

Name of lawyer in charge of file: Ian A. Sutherland

Address of legal firm: 500-616 Main Street, Saskatoon, SK S7H 0J6
Telephone / Facsimile: (306) 653-1212 / (306) 652-1323
Email address: isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com




Schedule "A"

SERVICE LIST
PARTY COUNSEL
101133330 Saskatchewan Ltd. and Attention: Tan Sutherland
101149825 Saskatchewan Ltd. McDougall Gauley LLP

500 — 616 Main Street

Saskatoon, SK S7H 0J6

Phone: (306) 665-5417

FAX: (306) 664-4431

Email: isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com
Attention: Craig Frith

McDougall Gauley LLP

500 — 616 Main Street

Saskatoon, SK S7H 0J6

Phone: (306) 665-5432

FAX: (306) 664-4431

Email: cfrith@mcdougallgauley.com

Firm Capital Corp. Attention: David Gerecke

Miller Thomson LLP

300, 15 — 23" Strect East

Saskatoon, SK S7K 0H6

Phone: (306) 667-5615

FAX: (306)652-1586

Email: dgerecke@millerthomson.com

Deloitte Restructuring Inc. Attention: Jeff Lee, Q.C.
MacPerson Leslie & Tyerman LLP
1500, 410 — 22" Street East
Saskatoon, SK S7K 5T6

Phone: (306) 975-7136

FAX: (306)975-7145

Email: jmlee@mlt.com

Email: polfert@mlt.com

Deloitte Restructuring Inc. Attention: Brent Warga
2300 - 360 Main Street
Winnipeg, MB R3C 373
Phone: (204) 944-3611
FAX: (204)947-2689
Email: bwarga@deloitte.ca
Attention: John R. Fritz
2300 - 360 Main Street
Winnipeg, MB R3C 373
Phone: (204) 944-3611
FAX: (204)947-2689
Email: jofritz@deloitte.ca




Atlantic (HS) Financial Corporation

Attention: Frank Pa

211 — 80 Acadia Ave
Markham, ON L3R 9V1
Phone: (905) 940-2783
Email: frankpa@atlfn.com

Affinity Credit Union

Attention: Randall M. Sandbeck, Q.C.
1000 — 2002 Victoria Avenue

Regina, SK S4P OR7

Phone: (306) 347-2105

FAX: (306) 352-0771

Email: rsandbeck@owzw.com
Attention: Shelley Joyce

Phone: (306) 347-2109

Email: sjoyce(@owzw.com

SaskPower

Attention: Anne Laliberte

Phone: 1-888-757-6937 (option 1,1,4&5)

FAX: (306) 566-2430

Email: estatesandinsolvencies@saskpower.com

SaskEnergy

Attention: Wendi Frederick

900 — 1777 Victoria Avenue

Regina, SK  S4P 4K5

Phone: (306) 777-9321

FAX: (306) 777-9223

Email: collections@saskenergy.com

Cobra Mortgage Services Ltd.

Attention: Eric Johnson

¢/o Miller Thomson LLP

600, 2103 11" Avenue,

Regina, Saskatchewan S4P 378
Phone: (306)-347-8337

Fax (306)-347-8350

Email: ejohnson@millerthomson.com

Canadian Western Trust Company

Attention: Joanne Chiasson

#3000, 10303 Jasper Avenue
Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3X6

Phone: (780) 423-8801

Fax: (780) 423-8811

Email: joanne.chiasson@cwbank.com

City of Regina

Attention: Jana-Marie Odling
City of Regina

2476 Victoria Avenue

PO Box 1790

Regina, Saskatchewan S4P 318
Email: jodling@regina.ca




Atlas Sanitary Sewer Services

Attention: Joy White

2333 6™ Avenue

Regina, Saskatchewan S4R 1B4
Email: joy.atlas@sasktel.net

Prairie Meats

Attention: Kelly Leahy

2450 Dudley Street

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7M 589
Email: kelly@prairiemeats.ca

Pro AV — Professional Audio Visual Ltd.

Attention: Richard Kowalyk
1370 Cornwall Street

Regina, Saskatchewan S4R 2HS
Email: info@proavitd.com

GV Audio Inc.

Attention: Derek Gould

1355 Scarth Street

Regina, Saskatchewan S4R 2E7
Email: derekg@gvaudio.ca

D-Code Engineering Ltd.

Attention: Lara DeRosier

306 Dore Way

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7K 4Y?2
Email: dcodeengineering(@sasktel.net

SaskTel

Attention: F. Pelletier

12™ Floor, 2121 Saskatchewan Drive
Regina, Saskatchewan S4P 3Y2
Facsimile: 877-790-0011

Blue Chip Leasing Corporation

Attention: Juanita Gaona

Unit 16 - 156 Duncan Mill Road
Toronto, Ontario M3B 3N2

Email: juanita@bluechipleasing.com




Western Litho Printers

Attention: Terry Leigh

300 Dewdney Avenue

Regina, Saskatchewan S4N OE3
Email: terry@westernlitho.ca

A-1 Rent Alls

Attention: Deborah Wright

1270 Halifax Street

Regina, Saskatchewan S4R 1T8
Email: debbie@rentl.net

Momentum HVAC Services

Attention: Mikolay A. Cupial
SQLLLP

302 — 2201 11" Avenue (Canada Place)
Regina, Saskatchewan S4P 0J8

Email: mcupial@sqlllp.com

Momentum HVAC Services
1411 1°' Avenue
Regina, Saskatchewan S4R 3T8

Darlene Hanis

Box 446
Esterhazy, Saskatchewan SOA 0X0
Email; dhanis1976(@gmail.com

Firm Capital Mortgage Fund Inc.

Attention: Jonathan Mair

103 Cartwright Avenue
Toronto, Ontario M2P 1A2
Email: jmair@firmcapital.com

University of Saskatchewan

Attention: Nicole Rozon

E287 — 105 Administration Place
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7N SA2
Email: nicole.rozon@usask.ca

We An-ser Communications Group

Attention: Jennifer Harkes

Box 32058

Regina, Saskatchewan S4N 712
Email: accounting(@wean-ser.com




Saskatchewan Association of Licensed Practical
Nurses

Attention: Lynsay Nair

700 — A, 4400 — 4™ Avenue
Regina, Saskatchewan S4T OHS
Email: Inair@salpn.com

Saskatchewan Workers Compensation Board

Attention: Dean Marcia

200 — 1881 Scarth Street
Regina, Saskatchewan S4P 4L1
Email: dmarcia@wcbsask.com

Access Communications

Attention: Laurie Nickel

2250 Park Street

Regina, Saskatchewan S4N 7K7
Email: laurie.nickel@myaccess.coop

Dale Anderson

Attention: Michelle M. Tobin

c/o W Law Group LLp

Suite 300, 110 — 21*" Street East
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7K 0B6
Email: mtobin@wlawgroup.com

Myron Derow

Attention: Michelle M. Tobin

¢/o W Law Group LLp

Suite 300, 110 — 21% Street East
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7K 0B6
Email: mtobin@wlawgroup.com

Brunsdon Lawrek and Associates

Attention: Kimberly Maber

301 20™ Street West

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7M 0X1

Email: kimberlymaber@brunsdonlawrek.com

Able Contracting Ltd.

Attention: George Hounjet

1908 14" Street East

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7H 0B1
Email: georgehounjet@hotmail.com




William Weik

Box 414
Craven, Saskatchewan S0G 0WOQ
Email; apexfirewill@gmail.com

Saskatchewan Employment Standards

Attention: Jas McConnell

1870 Albert Street, 3 Floor
Regina, Saskatchewan S4P 4W1
Jas.Mcconnell@gov.sk.ca




